fully utilized since it was granted and the remaining number of new Shares that could
be issued by the Company under the General Mandate is 41,974,640 Shares. The
maximum of 41,000,000 Placing Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the
Placing Agreement will substantially utilize the General Mandate.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of
41,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent; and (iii)
upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of 41,000,000 Placing Shares
are successfully placed by the Placing Agent and in the event that the Specific
Mandate Placing has been completed before the Placing.

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the
Placing but before

completion of the Specific
Mandate Placing

Upon completion of the
Specific Mandate Placing

and the Placing
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Asian Gold Dragon Limited
(Note 1) 215,054,500 29.59 215,054,500 28.01 215,054,500 18.42

The Specific Mandate Placees
(Note 2) – – – – 400,000,000 34.25

The Placees (Note 3) – – 41,000,000 5.34 41,000,000 3.51
Other public Shareholders 511,742,700 70.41 511,742,700 66.65 511,742,700 43.82

Total 726,797,200 100.00 767,797,200 100.00 1,167,797,200 100.00

Note:

1. Asian Gold Dragon Limited is a substantial Shareholder as at the date of this announcement and is owned

as to 85% by Mr. Sze Chun Ning, Vincent and 15% by Mr. Lin Qun, the ultimate beneficial owners of

Asian Gold Dragon Limited. Other than being a substantial Shareholder, Asian Gold Dragon Limited and

its ultimate beneficial owners have no relationship with the Company and its connected persons.

2. The resolution in the special general meeting of the Company held in relation to the Specific Mandate

Placing has been duly passed by Shareholders on 5 March 2012, however the completion of the Specific